TITUS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing of the Commissioners Court of Titus County, Texas, pursuant to Chapter 222.1071 of the Texas Transportation Code, will be held on the 23rd day of December, 2013 at 5:30 o'clock p.m. in the Titus County Courthouse, Commissioners' Courtroom, Suite 205, 100 West First Street, Mt. Pleasant, Texas, to take up for consideration the following topics:

INVOCATION

- 1. Open a Public Hearing to present information and receive public comments on the following topics:
 - a. Whether or not to create one or more County Energy Transportation Reinvestment Zone (CETRZ), as authorized by law, to promote one or more infrastructure projects to be located within the County to be funded by the CETRZ. Additional information on this topic may be found on the Texas Department of Transportation website: <u>http://www.roadsfortexasenergy.com</u> under the "Legislation" tab.
 - b. The potential boundaries and requirements of a County Energy Transportation Reinvestment Zone (CETRZ), as authorized §222.1071 of the Texas Transportation Code.
- 2. The Commissioners' Court may, 30 days after closing the Public Hearing, take appropriate action on the matter, as the Commissioners' Court may in its discretion determine to be in the best interest of the County.

Individuals wishing to participate in the public hearing by either oral or written testimony will be asked to complete a Speaker's Form to be provided at the meeting. Oral testimony should be limited to three (3) minutes in the interest of time and to permit maximum participation by others. Rules of Decorum will apply.

COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF TITUS COUNTY, TEXAS

Brian P. Lee, Titus County Judge

I, the undersigned County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above Notice of Public Hearing of the Titus County, Commissioners' Court, is a true and correct copy of said Notice, and that I posted a true and correct copy of said Notice on the bulletin board and doors at the Titus County Courthouse and Annex doors, at a place readily accessible to the general public at all times, on the 20th day of December, 2013, and said Notice remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said Hearing.

Dianne Norris, Titus County Clerk

IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE A COPY OF THE CETRZ HANDOUT PRIOR TO THIS PUBLIC HEARING. PLEASE CONTACT CAROLYN NORMAN AT 903-577-6791 or cnorman@co.titus.tx.us. WE WILL BE GLAD TO FAX OR EMAIL THIS 13 PAGE DOCUMENT TO YOU.